RESOLUTION NO.	- 2018
----------------	--------

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID OF CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY – GAS DIVISION, LLC, ESTABLISHING A PRICE CONTRACT FOR NATURAL GAS SUPPLIED PURSUANT TO COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.'S DELIVERY SERVICE TARIFF, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THE NATURAL GAS PRICE AT THE TIME OF REQUESTED DELIVERY BASED ON RATES ESTABLISHED BY THE NEW YORK MERCANTILE EXCHANGE (NYMEX) MINUS \$0.0600 PER DECATHERM, FOR THE DIVISION OF COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BID.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the bid of Constellation NewEnergy – Gas Division, LLC, establishing a price contract for Natural Gas supplied pursuant to Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.'s delivery service tariff, in an amount not to exceed the Natural Gas price at the time of requested delivery based on rates established by the New York Mercantile Exchange (NYMEX) minus \$0.0600 per decatherm, for the Division of Community Corrections, be and hereby is accepted and approved as to the specifications and amounts set forth in the terms of the bid, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, is hereby authorized to execute any documents related to the bid.

Section 3 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

Ī	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL	

499-18\_MSC\_X:\Cases\DETENTION\18-LE0001\LEG\00610081.DOCX